

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 11-5110**

**EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,**

**PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE**

**v.**

**ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES,  
INC., an Ohio corporation, d/b/a  
Abercrombie Kids,**

**DEFENDANT - APPELLANT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY  
ADVENTISTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE AND THE SIKH  
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF EEOC'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Respectfully submitted,

Todd R. McFarland  
Associate General Counsel,  
GENERAL CONFERENCE OF  
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS  
12501 Old Columbia Pike  
Silver Spring, MD 20904-6600  
(301) 680-6321 (Voice)  
(301) 680-6329 (Fax)  
mcfarlandt@gc.adventist.org

Charles M. Kester  
KESTER LAW FIRM

1160 N. College Ave.  
Fayetteville, AR 72703  
(479) 582-4600 (Voice)  
(479) 571-1671 (Fax)  
cmkester@nwark.com

*Attorneys of Record for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATION</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	vii
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
I. Many persons observe religious practices that cannot be accommodated without active cooperation by the employer. ....	2
A. Sabbath and Holy Day observances frequently conflict with an employer’s work schedule.....	3
B. Religiously-required appearance frequently conflicts with an employer’s rules relating to “look.” .....	5
C. Any argument that Title VII’s accommodation process does not apply unless an employee personally makes statements sufficient to create “actual particularized knowledge” frustrates that process. ....	6
II. Title VII’s requirement of employer cooperation arises whenever an employer is willfully blind ( <i>i.e.</i> , conscious of, or deliberately indifferent) to an employee’s work-religion conflict. ....	10
A. A willful blindness standard strikes the balance necessary to preserve Title VII’s protections while minimizing inquiry into an employee’s religious practices. ....	11
B. A willful blindness standard is appropriate due to the employer’s superior knowledge of applicable work rules. ....	12
C. An employer must treat religion at least equal with secular choices when evaluating perceived conflicts with work rules.....	13

**CONCLUSION**..... 14

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**..... 16

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes and Regulations**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....vii n. 1

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 ..... 13

**Cases**

*Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook*, 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....2, 3, 13, 14

*Balint v. Carson City*, 180 F.3d 1047 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 3

*Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*, 734 F.2d 1382 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 5

*Brown v. General Motors Corp*, 601 F.2d 956 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 3

*Brown v. Polk County*, 61 F. 3d 650 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Chalmers v. Tulon Co.*, 101 F.3d 1012 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....8, 8 n. 3

*Dodds v. Richardson*, 614 F.3d 1185 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)..... 11

*EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Los Angeles*,  
450 F.3d 476 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel*, 881 F.2d 1505 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)..... 14

*EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 417 F.3d 789 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*Goldman v. Weinberger*, 475 U.S. 503 (1986) ..... 5

*Heller v. EBB Auto Co.*, 8 F.3d 1433 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 10, 11

*Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.*, 67 F. Supp.2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999) ..... 8, 10

*Hickey v. S.U.N.Y. at Stony Brook Hosp.*,  
2012 WL 3064170 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2012) .....6, 9, 10

*International Broth. of Teamsters v. U.S.*, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 12

*Johnson v. Angelica Uniform Group*, 762 F.2d 671 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 7

*Karki v. Holder*, 715 F.3d 792 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 11

*Kaukab v. Harris*, 2003 WL 21823752 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2003) ..... 5

*Pullman-Standard v. Swint*, 456 U.S. 273 (1982) ..... 7

*Rivera v. Choice Courier Systems, Inc.*,  
2004 WL 1444852 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 25, 2004) ..... 6, 9

*Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.*, 180 F.3d 1154 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) (*en banc*) ..... 12

*Taylor v. Phoenixville School Dist.*, 184 F.3d 296 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*Thomas v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers*, 225 F.3d 1149 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 2

*Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.*, 892 F.2d 1481 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... vii n. 1, 7, 12

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... 3

*U.S. v. 16328 South 43rd East Ave., Bixby, Tulsa County, Okla.*,  
275 F.3d 1281 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 10-11

*U.S. v. Delreal-Ordones*, 213 F.3d 1263 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*U.S. v. Sasser*, 974 F.2d 1544 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Albert Mehrabian, *SILENT MESSAGES: IMPLICIT COMMUNICATION OF EMOTIONS AND ATTITUDES* (2nd ed. 1981) ..... 8

EEOC, *Charge Statistics FY1997 through FY2012*, available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm> (last viewed Dec. 11, 2013) ..... 1 n. 2

EEOC Compliance Manual 12-IV.A.1 ..... 8

Francis J. Vaas, *Title VII: Legislative History*, VII BOSTON COLLEGE INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL LAW REV. 431 (1966) ..... 1

Gallup, *Religion* (2013), available at <http://www.gallup.com/poll/1690/religion.aspx> (last viewed Dec. 11, 2013) ..... 1

*Online Job Recruitment: Trends, Benefits, Outcomes and Implications*, available at [http://www.hr.com/en/communities/staffing\\_and\\_recruitment/online-job-recruitment-trends-benefits-outcomes-an\\_f70ogs0y.html](http://www.hr.com/en/communities/staffing_and_recruitment/online-job-recruitment-trends-benefits-outcomes-an_f70ogs0y.html) (Sept. 25, 2007) (last viewed Dec. 11, 2013) ..... 3-4

Pew Forum on Religion and Public Life, U.S. RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE SURVEY (2008), available at <http://religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf> (last viewed Dec. 11, 2013)..... 1

*Recruiting Technology and Recruiting Software Trends 2013*, available at <http://www.recruiter.com/recruiting-technology-and-recruitingsoftware-trends.pdf> (last viewed Dec. 11, 2013) ..... 4
